

No. 08-1555

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,  
SUPPORTING NEITHER SIDE**

---

CHARLES S. SIMS

*Counsel of Record*

GREGG M. MASHBERG

MARK D. HARRIS

ERIC H. BLINDERMAN

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

1585 Broadway

New York, New York 10036

(212) 969-3950

STEVEN M. FREEMAN

STEVEN C. SHEINBERG

DEBORAH BENSINGER

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE

605 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10158-3560

(212) 885-7700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*The Anti-Defamation League*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. REGARDLESS OF HOW THE COURT DECIDES THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED, THE FSIA CAN NEVER PROVIDE IMMUNITY FOR VIOLATIONS OF PEREMPTORY NORMS OF INTER- NATIONAL LAW .....	5
II. AT LEAST ELEVEN DIFFERENT DOCTRINES OR PRINCIPLES KEEP ATS AND TVPA CLAIMS WITHIN APPROPRIATE BOUNDS, REGARDLESS OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FSIA TO PRESENT OR FORMER OFFICIALS.....	9
1. Political Questions .....	10
2. Common Law Immunities .....	11
3. Scope of ATS Claims: The Law of Nations.....	14
4. Scope of ATS Claims: Intent .....	17
5. “Foreign State Action” .....	18

	PAGE
6. Failure to Establish a Recognized Basis for Liability .....	20
7. Standing.....	20
8. Proper Defendants .....	21
9. Exhaustion of Remedies.....	21
10. Forum Non Conveniens .....	23
11. Statute of Limitations.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 19
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16-17
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 24
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506 SI, 2006 WL 2455761 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006) .....	21
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 110 (2009) .....	2-3, 23
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6-7

	PAGE
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....	3
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	20, 21
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	10-11
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 22, 23
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	11

	PAGE
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19-20
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009).....	22
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	22
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Mohammed v. Rajoub</i> , No. 08-1800 (RJL), ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2009 WL 3127206.....	21
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 397 (2008).....	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v.</i> <i>Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	1, 7, 9
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metropolitan</i> <i>Stipendiary Magistrate and</i> <i>Others, Ex Parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3) [2000] 1 A.C. 147 (1999) .....	6

	PAGE
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	1, 5
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Turedi v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 06-5464-cv, 2009 WL 1956206 (2d Cir. July 7, 2009) .....	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	12

<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co., 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2009)</i> .....	16
<i>Ye v. Zemin, 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)</i> .....	7, 14

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §§ 2242(2).....	16
18 U.S.C. §§ 2243(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1350(2)(b) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1350(a)(1) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	8

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Adam C. Belsky et al., Implied Waiver Under the FSIA: A Proposed Exception to Immunity for Violations of Peremptory Norms of International Law, 77 Cal. L. Rev. 365 (1989)</i> .....	8
<i>Brief of Amici Curiae The Anti- Defamation League et al., filed in <i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i>, 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)</i> .....	9



	PAGE
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> The Anti-Defamation League, filed in <i>Siderman v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5
Brief of the Center for Justice and Accountability, filed in <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	3
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , filed in <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009).....	4, 11
Charter of the Int'l Military Tribunal, 82 U.N.T.S. 280 (1945) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 14, <i>reprinted</i> in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. (90 Stat. 2891) 6613. ....	8
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....	22, 23
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332, 8 I.L.M. 679.....	6
